
NORTHEASTERN OHIO SYNOD PULPIT SUPPLY LIST JULY/AUGUST 2017 
 
 
The 2017 NEOS Compensation Guidelines state: Those asked to serve as pulpit supply should be contacted well in advance of the 
date needed and, upon acceptance, be provided with a copy of the worship bulletin and pertinent information about the service. A 
member familiar with congregational worship practices should be on hand to welcome the pastor prior to the service. The 
recommended honorarium for one worship service is $150 plus mileage at the current IRS mileage reimbursement rate- beginning 
January 1, 2017, 53.5 cents/mile). Travel reimbursement should also include turnpike tolls. For additional services, scheduled within 
three hours of the conclusion of the initial worship service, whether at the same congregation or at another, as in two-point parishes, an 
additional $50 per service should be paid plus any additional mileage. If additional services are scheduled during the week that are 
similar in nature e.g., Sunday evening, Wednesday, Saturday, etc., an additional honorarium of $85 for each additional service plus 
mileage at the current IRS mileage reimbursement rate (see above) should be paid. For additional responsibilities, appropriate 
compensation should be provided. Expenses for lodging and meals, if necessary, are to be paid by the congregation. (Contractual 
interim pastors are reminded that they are responsible for obtaining supply in their absence.) The current Pulpit Supply list is also 
available on the NEOS website under the “Resources” tab. 
 
The following persons have indicated their availability for pulpit supply (additional supply pastors from 
denominations in full communion with the ELCA can be found on page 2): 
 
The Rev Byron Arledge 
680 Rocky Hollow Drive 
Akron, OH 44313 
330-730-8808 
 
The Rev Shari Ayers 
207 Diller St. 
Pandora, OH 45877 
614-460-0186 
shari.ayers@gmail.com  
 
The Rev Loranell Breyley 
80 High Point Dr. Unit 66 
Medina, OH  44256 
248-850-6357 
sunshinedancer2@gmail.com 
 
The Rev William Burkett 
1951 Fowl Rd Apt B-3 
Elyria, OH 44035 
440-567-9062 
weensue@yahoo.com  
 
The Rev Langley Collins 
1310 Fifth Ave Apt 605 
Youngtown, OH 44504 
(H) (234) 855-1063 
(C) 330-720-9872 
lmcollins605@gmail.com 
 
The Rev David Connor 
12915 Lake Ave 
Lakewood, OH 44107 
216-226-0346 
prdavec526@yahoo.com 
 
The Rev David Craig 
3119 Driftwood Rd. 
Norton, OH 44203 
330-825-0291 
davebevcraig@sbcglobal.net  
 
 

 
The Rev Jo Dietz 
2831 Blenheim Ave. 
Alliance, OH 44601 
330-596-1010 
Jodietz39@yahoo.com 
 
The Rev Barbara Essex 
(UCC) 11205 Euclid Ave 
Cleveland, OH 44106 
(O) 216-421-9614 ext. 301 
(H) 216-772-2325 
barbara.upcam@gmail.com 
 
The Rev George Gaiser 
944 Dussel Rd. 
Kent, OH  44240-6524 
330-678-9287 
gjgaiser@att.net  
 
The Rev Jeff Goggins 
690 Dan Ave. 
Canal Fulton, OH 44614 
330-620-7531 
gogginsfamily5@gmail.com 
 
The Rev Frank Gross 
1020 Federal Ave. 
Alliance, OH 44601 
330-823-8943 
pastorgross@sbcglobal.net  
 
The Rev Elizabeth 
Hazelton 
9396 Brandywine Rd 
Sagamore Hills, OH 44067-
2480 
330-468-0412 
pastorbetti@sbcglobal.net 
 
The Rev Clyde McGee 
1751 Cedar Chase Dr. 
Akron, OH 44312-4880 
330-784-5361 
mcgeecp@yahoo.com  
 

 
The Rev James Metzger 
1681 Raywood Rd. 
Alliance, OH 44601-3670 
330-823-8384 
 
The Rev Dr Deborah 
Michaels 
13193 Hampton Club Dr.  
Apt. 102 
North Royalton, OH 44133 
440-281-5337 
revdeb51@yahoo.com 
 
The Rev George Murphy 
538 Cynthia Lane 
Tallmadge, OH 44278-2884 
330-524-4090 
gmurphy10@neo.rr.com  
 
The Rev Gail Patton 
5256 Spencer Rd. 
Lyndhurst, OH  44124-1251 
440-442-5256 
 
The Rev Robert Pindell 
925 Barkston Dr. 
Highland Hts., OH 44143-
3218 
(H) 440-449-6301 
(C) 440-679-1943 
bobdell@ix.netcom.com  
 
The Rev Haldon Robarge 
12015 Lagoona Circle NW 
Uniontown, OH 44685 
330-760-3925 
hrobarge@neo.rr.com 

 
The Rev Robert Sander 
4818 Leigh Ave NW 
Canton, OH 44709-1943 
(H) 330-497-7293 
(C) 419-973-7773 
rev1bobs@aol.com  
 
The Rev Richard Seaks 
10778 Liberty Street 
Garrettsville, OH 44231-
1210 
330-527-8104 
revseaks@gmail.com 
 
The Rev H Dixon 
Slingerland 
147 Barrington Place E   
Aurora, OH  44202 
330-995-6101 
slingerlandh@gmail.com  
 
The Rev Edward Wahl                                                
(NWOS) 
2856 St. Rt. 529 
Cardington, OH 43315 
419-864-0850 
revedwahl@hotmail.com  
 
The Rev Richard Weaver   
(NWOS) 
2214 Stahlwood Ave. 
Sandusky, OH 44870 
419-591-8594 
rweaver2484@yahoo.com  
 
The Rev Gail Zackrison 
(NW PA Synod) 
 5480 Harold Dr. 
Edinboro, PA 16412 
814-734-5831 
ghzack@aol.com  
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NORTHEASTERN OHIO SYNOD SUPPLY PREACHERS – LAY (NON-COMMUNION SERVICES) 
 
Marilyn Matevia 
4201 W 49th St. 
Cleveland, OH 44144 
415-412-8246 
mmatevia@gmail.com 
 

 
David Rebeck 
244 Fairpark Dr. 
Berea, OH 44017-2405 
440-891-9793 
djrebeck@roadrunner.com  
 

 
Ken Reinoehl 
407 Ninth St. NW 
North Canton, OH 44720 
330-866-2452 
reinoehlk@gmail.com  

 
Cindy Striker 
656 Bennington Dr 
Lexington, OH 44904 
419-632-0968 
cindystriker@aol.com 

ORDAINED MINISTERS FROM DENOMINATIONS IN FULL COMMUNION WITH THE ELCA 
 
Episcopal Church, 
Diocese of Ohio: Supply 
roster can be found at: 
www.dohio.org. 
 
Moravian Church: 
 
William Surber 
(available after January 
2017) 
Uhrichsville,  
330-401-7754 
Revwes51@gmail.com 
 
Reformed Church of 
America (RCA): 
 
Don Poest 
Brunswick, 330-273-
7396 
brcpoest@aol.com 
 
United Church of 
Christ (WR=Western 
Reserve Association; 
EO=Eastern Ohio 
Association): 
 
Mendle E. Adams (EO, 
WR) Lyndhurst,  
216-246-6369 
mendle.adams@ 
yahoo.com 
 
Dick Beck (EO, WR)  
Mogadore,  
330-807-2800 
rfbeck3@sbcglobal.net 
 
Karen D. Binford 
(EO) Ravenna,  
330-968-9622 
revgrandma@ 
att.net 
 
Jenna K. Brown (EO) 
Alliance,  
330-257-2826 
fozi31@juno.com  

 
UCC continued… 
 
John A. Brownsberger 
(EO) Louisville,  
330-546-0034  
johnbrownsberger@ 
sbcglobal.net 
 
Henry W. Bruner (WR) 
Elyria, 440-322-9749 
billandmartybruner@ 
gmail.com 
 
Monte E. Canfield (EO) 
Newcomerstown, 
 330-204-7763 
montecan@ 
roadrunner.com 
 
Arthur P. Clippinger (EO, 
WR) Akron,  
330-630-2018 
apclippinger@aol.com 
 
Jim H. Cunningham (EO, 
WR) Lakewood,  
440-759-9062  
j.h.cunningham@me.com 
 
James G. Deitz (WR)  
Amherst, 440-988-2714  
ejdeitz@centurytel.net 
 
Jonathan M. Dodson (EO, 
WR) Hudson,  
330-888-8755 
dodson.jon@hotmail.com 
 
Barbara J. Essex (WR)  
South Euclid,  
216-772-2325  
bjessex@aol.com 
 
Kenneth E. Hutchinson 
(EO) North Canton,  
330-526-8520 
hutchinson@sssnet.com 
 
 

 
UCC continued… 
 
Patricia J. Jefferis (EO, WR) 
Middleburg Heights,  
440-826-0960 
pjjefferis@wowway.com 
 
Veronica M. Jefferson (WR) 
Cleveland Heights,  
216-291-5510 
revvmjeff@gmail.com 
 
David S. Kiewit (EO)  
Tallmadge, 330-630-9638 
dkiewit@att.net 
 
Erwin R. Koch (WR)  
Brunswick, 330-273-5895 
 
Doyle A. Luckenbaugh (EO) 
Massillon, 330-309-5253 
doymar58@sssnet.com 
 
Carolyn J. Mann (EO)  
Brinkhaven, 740-824-4632  
haymann51@yahoo.com 
 
James A. Nelson (EO)  
Orrville, 330-683-2792 
revjn0203@hotmail.com 
 
Don N. Nichols (EO) 
North Canton,  
330-499-5707 
drdonrevsharon44@neo.rr.com 
 
Sharon G. Nichols (EO)  
North Canton,  
330-499-5707 
uccrev@neo.rr.com 
 
Mark B. Pemberton (WR) 
Amherst, 440-984-3931 
 
Barbara L. Pryor (WR)  
Bratenahl, 517-250-0768  
revbpryor@aol.com 
 
 

 
UCC continued… 

 
Steven Savides (EO, WR)  
Akron, 617-894-4496 
Steven@thesavides.com 
 
Don C. Skinner (EO, WR)  
Copley, 814-282-9284 
stinkweed272@gmail.com 
 
Timothy Staveteig (EO, 
WR) Cleveland,  
216-401-5460  
tstaveteig@gmail.com 
 
Barry R. Stirbens (EO)  
North Canton,  
330-361-7170 
bstirbens@neo.rr.com  
 
Glenn E. Swope (EO, 
WR) Alliance,  
330-823-5107 
cgsarts@aol.com 
 
Kate L. Walsh (EO, WR)  
Chagrin Falls,  
330-472-0228 
katewalsh1216@ 
gmail.com 
 
 
United Methodist: 
 
Jerry Butcher 
Rootstown, OH 
330-281-7847 
texasmuzzy@gmail.com 
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